CHAPTER 407—S. F. No. 454

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul; removing certain duties of the commissioner of finance in the inauguration of public improvements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Paul, city of; commissioner of finance; public improvements. Notwithstanding any provision of the home rule charter of the city of Saint Paul to the contrary, and in particular the provisions of Section 240 thereof, the commissioner of finance shall not be required, in connection with the inauguration of public improvements to submit a report to the council of the city of Saint Paul of a statement of the assessed valuation on each lot, part or parcel of land or real property as last reported by the county assessor, as required by Section 240 of the charter of the city of Saint Paul.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 17, 1961.

CHAPTER 408—S. F. No. 978

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Lake Traverse and Mud Lake on the boundary between this state and the state of South Dakota; authorizing the commissioner of conservation to promote, join in, and undertake operation of the dams controlling the water levels of said lakes by agreement with federal authority or otherwise.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lake Traverse and Mud Lake water level. In furtherance of maximum public benefit from the use of Lake Traverse and Mud Lake on the boundary between this state and the state of South Dakota, the commissioner of conservation is authorized and directed to formulate a plan for

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.